

ARKANSAS SENATE

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 317

JESSE'S LAW: TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF BOAT DOCKS AND MARINAS BY
ESTABLISHING MINIMUM ELECTRICAL STANDARDS AND PENALTIES FOR
VIOLATIONS.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 317

Amend Senate Bill No. 317 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 10, delete "PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS;" and substitute "SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS;"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute:

"JESSE'S LAW: TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF
BOAT DOCKS AND MARINAS BY ESTABLISHING
MINIMUM ELECTRICAL STANDARDS AND
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS."

AND

Page 1, line 34, delete "water;" and substitute "water; and"

AND

Page 1, delete lines 35 through 36 entirely

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 2 entirely

AND

Page 2, line 3, delete "(6)" and substitute "(5)"

AND



Page 2, delete lines 29 through 36 entirely

AND

Page 3, delete lines 1 through 19 and substitute:

"27-101-803. Minimum electrical standards.

The owner and operator of a boat dock or marina in the state shall install and maintain electrical wiring in accordance with the National Fire Protection Association Standards for Marinas and Boatyards and the National Electric Code to prevent shock, electrocution, or injury to users of the facility and swimmers in the surrounding area.

27-101-804. Signage.

(a) Each boat dock and marina in the state that is not located on a federal impoundment owned or managed by the United States Army Corps of Engineers shall have signage that warns of electric shock hazards in the waters surrounding the boat dock or marina and the risk of swimming in the area as provided under this section.

(b) The signage under this section shall be placed to give adequate notice to persons using the boat dock or marina or swimming near the boat dock or marina of the electric shock hazard risks of the waters around the boat dock or marina.

(c) The signage shall state:

(1) "ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD RISK: SWIM AT YOUR OWN RISK" on one (1) sign; or

(2) "WARNING ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD" on one (1) sign and have another sign attached that states "SWIM AT YOUR OWN RISK"."

AND

Page 3, line 22, delete "§ 27-101-803" and substitute "this subchapter"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator Whitaker
JSE/JSE - 02/23/11 10:24
JSE164

Secretary